

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4306/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 26/08/2004 in AFO No. 452/1999 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

STERLING ENGINEERS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BECHARJI RANCHHODJI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th February, 2006 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, it shall be open to the petitioner to apply to the concerned Court to appoint a Court Commissioner to find out the area which is in possession of the petitioner.

The matter is adjourned by four weeks."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are eleven respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are served as per Affidavit of dasti service and proof but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far. Respondent Nos. 4 to 11 were earlier represented by Mr. Shankar Divate, Advocate and he had also filed common reply affidavit on behalf of the said respondents which has already been included in the paper books and the said counsel has withdrawn his appearance on behalf of the said respondents vide Court's Order dated 02nd May, 2008 passed in I.A. No. 2.

It is further submitted that notice for alternative arrangement was issued to respondent Nos. 4 to 11. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back from the said respondents. Ms. Charu Mathur, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 4 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 5 to 11 so far.

Contd....2/-

-2-

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed application for directions but the same is defective for the reason that it is not signed by the counsel. However, the unregistered application has already been included in the paper books.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09th December, 2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" Having regard to the letter circulated, let the matter be adjourned, as prayed for."

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 07th day of August, 2013.

DEPUTY

REGISTRAR